
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
R0,60 WINDHOEK - 15 August 1990 -No. 60 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 38 Application that a portion of farm road 1609 be closed: District of 
Gobabis ................................................................................................................... 2 

No. 39 Application that a portion of farm road 1048 be deviated: District of Ma-
riental ....................................... :.............................................................................. 3 

No. 40 Application that a road be declared a proclaimed district road (Number 
2309): District of Omaruru ................................................................................. 5 

No. 41 Application that a portion of district road 1918 be closed: District of 
Swakopmund ......................................................................................................... 6 

No. 42 - Application that a portion of farm road 1649 be closed: District of 
Windhoek............................................................................................................... 6 

No. 43 Price Control: Amendment of Maximum prices of Margarine ....... ........... ... 7 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 92 Municipality of Grootfontein: Dog Tax .......................................................... . 8 

No. 93 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Drainage and Sewerage Re-
gulations ................................................................................................................ . 8 

No. 94 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Meat and Abattoir Regu-
lations .................................................................................................................... . 9 

No. 95 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations ........ . 9 

No. 96 Municipality of Grootfontein: Amendment of Model Health Regu-
lations .................................................................................................................... . 10 



2 Government Gazette 15 August 1990 

No. 97 Municipality of Karasburg: Amendment of Swimming Bath Regu-
lations ............................................................................... ..................................... 10 

No. 98 Municipality of Karasburg: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ..... 11 

No. 99 Municipality of Karasburg: Amendment of Sanitary Regulations ............... 11 

No. 100 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portions I and 2 of Open Space 
2619 Wanaheda, Extension 4 ............................................................................... 12 

No. I 0 I Central Revenue Fund: Statement of Revenue collected during the period 
I April 1989 to 28 February 1990. Department of Finance, Windhoek ........ 13 

No. 102 Central Revenue Fund: Statement of Expenditure for the Period I April 
1989 to 28 February 1990. Department of Finance, Windhoek...................... 14 

No. 103 Municipality of Usakos: Amendment of Drainage and Sewerage Regula-
tions ......................................................................................................................... 15 

No. 104 Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of Health Regulations........................... 15 

No. 105 Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations .............. 16 

No. 106 Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of Standard Building Regulations....... 16 

No. 107 Municipality of Swakopmund: Amendment of Native Location Regula-
tions ......................................................................................................................... 17 

No. 108 Municipality of Usakos: Regulations Relating to Ambulance Fees .............. 18 

No. 38 

Government Notices 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS, TRANSPORT 
AND COMMUNICATION 

1990 

APPLICATION THAT A PORTION OF FARM ROAD 1609 
BE CLOSED: DISTRICT OF GOBABIS 

In terms of section 16(3) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 
1972), it is hereby made known that application has been made to the 
Chairman of the Roads Board ofGobabis that the portion of farm road 1609 
described in the Schedule and shown on sketch-map P1447 by the symbols 
A-B-C, be closed. 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map, being a sketch-map of the area 
concerned on which the road to which the application refers and other 

No. 60 



No. 60 Government Gazette 15 August 1990 

proclaimed, minor and private roads in that area are shown, shall for the full 
period of thirty days mentioned below lie open to inspection at the offices of 
the Permanent Secretary for Works, Transport and Communication, 
Windhoek and the Roads Superintendent, Gobabis, during normal office 
hours. 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned application is 
hereby commanded to lodge his objection in writing, with the grounds upon 
which it is based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the Chairman of 
Roads Boards, Private Bag 12005, Ausspannplatz, 9000, within a period of 
thirty days from the date of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE 

From a point (A on sketch-map P1447) on the common boundary of the 
farms Lushof Noord 756 and Portion 1 of Tredgold 503, generally 
northwards and more and more north-north-eastwards to a point (B on 
sketch-map P1447) on the last-mentioned farm; thence generally north­
westwards and more and more west-north-westwards to a point (C on 
sketch-map P1447) on the common boundary of the last-mentioned farm 
and the farm Portion 5 of Tredgold 503. 

No. 39 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS, TRANSPORT 
AND COMMUNICATION 

1990 

APPLICATION THAT A PORTION OF FARM ROAD 1048 
BE DEVIATED: DISTRICT OF MARIENT AL 

In terms of section 16(3) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 
1972}, it is hereby made known that application has been made to the 
Chairman of the Roads Board of Mariental that the portion of farm road 
1048 described in paragraph (a) of the Schedule and shown on sketch-map 
Pl452 by the symbols A-B-C-D-E-F-G-H-1-K-L-M, be deviated from the 
route so described and shown, to the route described in paragraph (b) of the 
Schedule and shown on sketch-map P1452 by the symbols A-N-0-M. 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map, being a sketch-map of the area 
concerned on which the road to which the application refers and other 
proclaimed, minor and private roads in that area are shown, shall for the full 
period of thirty days mentioned below lie open to inspection at the offices of 
the Permanent Secretary for Works, Transport and Communication, 
Windhoek and the Roads Superintendent, Mariental, during normal office 
hours. 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned application is 
hereby commanded to lodge his objection in writing, with the grounds upon 

3 



4 Government Gazette 15 August 1990 

which it is based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the Chairman of 
Roads Boards, Private Bag 12005, Ausspannplatz, 9000, within a period of 
thirty days from the date of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE 

(a) From a point (A on sketch-map P1452) on the farm Portion 1 (Broken 
Hill) of Hillandale 83, generally southwards and more and more east­
south-eastwards across the said farm to a point (B on sketch-map 
P1452) on the said farm; thence generally north-eastwards and more 
and more northwards across the said farm to a point (Con sketch-map 
Pl452) on the said farm; thence generally north-north-eastwards and 
more and more north-eastwards across the said farm to a point (C on 
sketch-map Pl452) on the said farm; thence generally north-north­
eastwards and more and more north-eastwards across the said farm to a 
point (D on sketch-map P1452) on the said farm; thence generally 
north-north-eastwards across the said farm to a point (Eon sketch-map 
P1452) on the said farm; thence generally north-north-eastwards and 
more and more north-eastwards across the said farm and the farm 
Remainder of Hillandale 83 to a point (F on sketch-map P1452) on the 
last-mentioned farm; thence generally east-north-eastwards and more 
and more northwards across the farm Remainder of Hillandale 83 to a 
point (G on sketch-map Pl452) on the said farm; thence generally 
northwards across the said farm to a point (H on sketch-map P 1452) on 
the said farm; thence generally northwards and more and more north­
eastwards across the said farm to a point (Jon sketch-map Pl452) on 
the said farm; thence generally east-south-eastwards and more and 
more south-eastwards across the said farm to a point (K on sketch-map 
Pl452) on the said farm; thence generally east-south-eastwards and 
more and more eastwards across the said farm and the farm Portion 2 of 
Hillandale 83 to a point (Lon sketch-map P1452) on the last-mentioned 
farm; thence generally east-north-eastwards and more and more north­
eastwards across the last-mentioned farm and the farm Portion I of 
Bernafay 208 to a point (M on sketch-map P1452) on the last­
mentioned farm. 

(b) From a point (A on sketch-map P1452) on the farm Portion 1 (Broken 
Hill) of Hill andale 83 generally south-eastwards across the said farm to 
a point (N on sketch-map Pl452) on the said farm; thence generally 
north-eastwards across the said farm and the farms Remainder of 
Hillandale 83 and Portion 2 of Hillandale 83 to a point (0 on sketch­
map Pl452) on the last-mentioned farm; thence generally north-north­
eastwards across the last-mentioned farm and the farm Portion I of 
Bernafay 208 to a point (M on sketch-map P 1452) on farm road 1048 on 
the last-mentioned farm. 

No. 60 

-



No. 60 

-

-

No. 40 

Government Gazette 15 August 1990 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS, TRANSPORT 
AND COMMUNICATION 

APPLICATION THAT A ROAD BE DECLARED 
A PROCLAIMED DISTRICT ROAD (NUMBER 2309): 

DISTRICT OF OMARURU 

1990 

In terms of section 16(3) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 
1972), it is hereby made known that application has been made to the 
Chairman of the Roads Board of Omaruru that the road described in the 
Schedule and shown on sketch-map Pl450 by the symbols A-B-C-D-E-F-G­
H-1, be declared a district road (number 2309). 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map, being a sketch-map of the area 
concerned on which the road to which the application refers and other 
proclaimed, minor, and private roads in that area are shown, shall for the 
full period of thirty days mentioned below lie open to inspection at the offices 
of the Permanent Secretary for Works, Transport and Communication, 
Windhoek, and the Roads Superintendent, Omaruru, during normal office 
hours. 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned application is 
hereby commanded to lodge his objection in writing, with the grounds upon 
which it is based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the Chairman of 
Roads Boards, Private Bag 12005, Ausspannplatz, 9000, within a period of 
thirty days from the date of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE 

From a point (A on sketch-map Pl450) at Martin Luther High School on the 
farm Portion 1 of Okombahe 112 generally north-north-westwards and 
more and more north-north-eastwards across the said farm to a point (B on 
sketch-map Pl450) on the said farm; thence northwards across the said farm 
to a point (C on sketch-map Pl450) on the said farm; thence generally 
westwards across the said farm to a point (Don sketch-map Pl450) on the 
said farm; thence generally north-north-eastwards across the said farm to a 
point (E on sketch-map Pl450) on the said farm; thence generally north­
north-eastwards across the said farm to a point (F on sketch-map Pl450) on 
the said farm; thence generally north-north-westwards across the said farm 
to a point (G on sketch-map Pl450) on the said farm; thence generally 
north-eastwards across the said farm to a point (H on sketch-map Pl450) on 
the said farm; thence generally northwards across the said farm to a point (J 
on sketch-map Pl450) on main road 64 on the said farm. 

5 



6 

No. 41 

Government Gazette 15 August 1990 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS, TRANSPORT 
AND COMMUNICATION 

1990 

APPLICATION THAT A PORTION OF DISTRICT ROAD 1918 
BE CLOSED: DISTRICT OF SWAKOPMUND 

In terms of section 16(3) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 
1972), it is hereby made known that application has been made to the 
Chairman of the Roads Board of U sakos that the portion of district road 
1918 described in the Schedule and shown on sketch-map P1451 by the 
symbols A-B, be closed. 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map, being a sketch-map of the area 
concerned on which the road to which the application refers and other 
proclaimed, minor and private roads in that area are shown, shall for the full 
period of thirty days mentioned below lie open to inspection at the offices of 
the Permanent Secretary of Works, Transport and Communication, Wind­
hoek, and the Roads Superintendent, Usakos, during normal office hours. 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned application is 
hereby commanded to lodge his objection in writing, with the grounds upon 
which it is based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the Chairman of 
Roads Boards, Private Bag 12005, Ausspannplatz, 9000, within a period of 
thirty days from the date of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE 

From a point (A on sketch-map P1451) at the junction of district road 1918 
and Jakkalsputz Road on the state land generally north-eastwards across the 
said state land to a point (Bon sketch-map P1451) on the said state land. 

No. 42 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS, TRANSPORT 

AND COMMUNICATION 

1990 

APPLICATION THAT A PORTION OF FARM ROAD 1649 
BE CLOSED: DISTRICT OF WINDHOEK 

In terms of section 16(3) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 
1972), it is hereby made known that application has been made to the 
Chairman of the Roads Board of Windhoek that the portion of farm road 
1649 described in the Schedule and shown on sketch-map P1448 by the 
symbols A-B-C-D-E, be closed. 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map, being a sketch-map of the area 
concerned on which the road to which the application refers and other 

No. 60 



No. 60 Government Gazette 15 August 1990 

proclaimed, minor and private roads in that area are shown, shall for the full 
period of thirty days mentioned below lie open to inspection at the offices of 
the Permanent Secretary for Works, Transport and Communication, 
Windhoek and the Roads Superintendent, Windhoek, during normal office 
hours. 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned application is 
hereby commanded to lodge his objection in writing, with the grounds upon 
which it is based clearly and specifically therein stated, with the Chairman of 
Roads Boards, Private Bag 12005, Ausspannplatz, 9000, within a period of 
thirty days from the date of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE 

From a point (A on sketch-map P1448) on the common boundary of the 
farms Groot Korasieplaats 440 and the farm Oehlland 207, generally east­
north-eastwards and more and more eastwards across the last-mentioned 
farm to a point (Bon sketch-map P1448) on the last-mentioned farm; thence 
generally north-eastwards across the farm Oehlland 207 to a point (C on 
sketch-map P1448) on the said farm; thence generally eastwards across the 
said farm to a point (D on sketch-map P1448) on the said farm; thence 
generally north-eastwards across the said farm to a point (E on sketch-map 
P1448) on the common boundary of the Districts Windhoek and Gobabis 
and the said farm and the farm Lindenhof 205. 

MINISTRY OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY 

No. 43 1990 

PRICE CONTROL: 
AMENDMENT OF MAXIMUM PRICES OF MARGARINE 

Under section 4 of the Price Control Act, 1964 (Act 25 of 1964), I hereby 
amend Government Notice 72 of 15 April 1986 by the substitution: 

(a) in column 4 of Schedule 1 for the amounts "R40,25", "R44,65", 
"R 1 ,20", "R52,38 ", "R58, 14 ", "R 1 ,25", "R60,32", "R66,98" and 
"R2,40" of the amounts "R46,29", "R51,38", "R1,38", "R60,24", 
"R66,86", "R1,44", "R69,36", "R76,99" and "R2,76" respectively; and 

(b) in column 4 of Schedule 11 for the amounts "R48,16", "R53,50", 
"R1,15", "R48,16", "R53,50", "R1,15", "R54,42", "R61,40", "R2,20", 
"R56,58", "R62,80", "R2,25", "R54,42", "R61,40" and "R2,20" of the 
amounts "R55,38", "R61,47", "R1,32", "R55,38", "R61,47", "R1,32", 
"R62,58", "R69,46", "R2,49", "R65,06", "R 72,22", "R2,59", "R62,58", 
"R69,46" and "R2,49", respectively. 

G.J.F. GOUS 
PRICE CONTROLLER 

7 



8 Government Gazette 15 August 1990 

General Notices 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 92 1990 

DOG TAX 

In terms of section 3(6) of the Municipal Dog Tax Ordinance 1967 
(Ordinance 13 of 1967) as amended, notice is hereby given that the Council of 
the Municipality of Grootfontein determines the dog tax as set out in the 
schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

(a) For every unspayed bitch ........................................................................ R27,50 

(b) For the first or the second male dog or spayed bitch ................. R 6,60 

(c) For the third and every subsequent male dog or spayed 
bitch .................................................................................................................. R12,70 

D.J. HUGO 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 93 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE 
REGULATIONS 

1990 

In terms of section 243(2) his of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Grootfontein has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the 
Drainage and Sewerage Regulations promulgated under Government 
Notice 176 of 1972 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Annexure (Drainage Tariffs) is hereby amended by the substitution­

(a) in item A for the amounts "R9,93", "R1,65" and "R42,93" of the 
amounts "R11,42", "Rl,90" and "R49,37", respectively; 

(b) in item B for the amounts "R8,58", "R38,10", "R20,88", "R47,49", 
"R5,67" and "R2,85", wherever it occurs, of the amounts "R9,87", 
"R43,82", "R24,01 ", "R54,61 ", "R6,52" and "R3,28", respectively; and 

(c) in item C for the amounts "R 7,95" and "R23,75", wherever it occurs, of 
the amounts "R9,14" and "R27,31 ",respectively. 

No. 60 

-



No. 60 

-

Government Gazette 15 August 1990 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 94 1990 

AMENDMENT OF MEAT AND ABATTOIR REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Grootfontein has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Meat 
and Abattoir Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 83 of 
1964 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "A" is hereby amended by the substitution-

(a) in item 1 for the amounts "R27 50" "R12 60" "R4 60" "R13 80" 
' ' ' ' ' ' ' and "R5,50" of the amounts "R33,00", "R15,12", "R5,52", "R16,56" 

and "R6,60", respectively; 

(b) in item 2 for the amounts "R2 20" "R1 10" "RO 85" and "R1 10" of 
' ' ' ' ' ' the amounts "R2,64", "R 1 ,32", "Rl ,02" and "R1 ,32", respectively; 

(c) in item 3 for the amounts "R22,00" and "R44,00" of the amounts 
"R26,40" and "R52,80", respectively; and 

(d) in item 4 for the amounts "R2, 75" and "R3,85" of the amounts "R3,30" 
and "R4,62", respectively. 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 95 1990 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

In t~rms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 
(Ordmance 13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the 
Municipality of Grootfontein has under section 242 of the said 
Ordinance amen?ed the Cemetery Regulations promulgated under 
Government Notice 161 of 1974 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule C is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in paragraph 1 for the amount "R20,00" of the 
amount "R24,00"; 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph 2(a), (b) and (c) for the amounts 
"R25,00", "R20,00" and "R10,00" of the amounts "R30,00", "R24,00" 

and "R12,00", respectively; and 

9 



10 Government Gazette 15 August 1990 

(c) by the substitution in paragraph 3(a), (b) and (c) for the amounts 
"R2,50", "R2,50" and "R1,50" of the amounts "R5,40", "R3,00" and 
"R I ,80", respectively. 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 96 1990 

AMENDMENT OF MODEL HEALTH REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Grootfontein has under section 244(5) of the said Ordinance amended the 
Model Health Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 23 of 
1955 and applied to the said Municipality under Government Notice 98 of 
1956, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The "Tariff of Charges" is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item A for the amounts "R5,00", "R6,00" and 
"R2,20" of the amounts "R5,50", "R6,60" and "R2,40", respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in item B for the amounts "R17 ,00" and "R34,00" of 
the amounts "Rl8,70" and "R37,40", respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in item C for the amounts "R11 ,00" and "R16,00" of 
the amounts "R12,10" and "Rl7,60", respectively; 

(d) by the substitution in item D for the amounts "R6,00", "R7,00" and 
"R8,00" of the amounts "R6,60", "R 7, 70" and "R8,80", respectively; 
and 

(e) by the substitution in item E for the amounts "R5,50" and "R3,30", 
wherever it occurs, of the amounts "R6,10" and "R3,60", respectively. 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 97 1990 

AMENDMENT OF SWIMMING BATH REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Karasburg has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the 
Swimming Bath Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 139 of 
1969 as set out in the Schedule. 

No. 60 

-



No. 60 

.e 

Government Gazette IS August I990 

SCHEDULE 

The schedule of fees is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in paragraph I for the amounts "R1,00" and "R0,50" 
of the amounts "R2,00" and "R1 ,00", respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph 2 for the amounts "RIO,OO" and 
"R6,00" of the amounts "R20,00" and "R12,00", respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in paragraph 3 for the amounts "R28,00" and 
"R15,00" of the amounts "R56,00" and "R30,00", respectively; and 

(d) by the substitution in paragraph 4 for the amounts "R40,00" and 
"R25,00" of the amounts "R80,00" and "R50,00", respectively. 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 98 1990 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) his of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Karasburg has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Water 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 94 of 1940 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "B" is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item I for the amount "R12,00" of the amount 
'.'R13,00"; and 

(b) by the substitution in item 8 for the amount "R0,50" of the amount 
"R1,00". 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 99 1990 

AMENDMENT OF SANITARY REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) his of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Karasburg has under section 242 of the said Ordinan~e amended the 
Sanitary Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 160 of 1939 as 
set out in the Schedule. 

II 



12 Government Gazette 15 August 1990 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item (a)(i) for the amount "R5,00" of the amount 
"R6,00"; 

(b) by the substitution in item (a)(ii) for the amount "R 7,00" ofthe amount 
"R8,00"; and 

(c) by the substitution in item (b)(i) for the amount "R 7 ,50"; "R11 ,25" and 
"R5,00" of the amounts "R9,50", "R14,25" and "R6,00", respectively. 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 100 1990 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTIONS 1 AND 2 
OF OPEN SPACE ERF 2619 WANAHEDA, EXTENSION 4 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 183(l)(b)(ii) of the Municipal 
Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance no. 13 of 1963) as amended, that the Muni­
cipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently, the undermentioned 
portions as indicated on plan P /2453/ A REV 1 which lies for inspection 
during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, Municipal 
Offices, Kaiser Street: 

PORTION 1 AND 2 OF OPEN SPACE ERF 2619 WANAHEDA, 
EXTENSION 4. 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Director, Local 
Authorities and Development Planning, Private Bag 13289, and the Town 
Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 days after the appearance of this 
notice in accordance with Article 183(3) of the above Ordinance. 

J.G.B. BLIGNAUT 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 60 

-

-



) ) 

CENTRAL REVENUE FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUE COLLECTED DURING THE PERIOD 1 APRIL 1989 
TO 28 FEBRUARY 1990 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, WINDHOEK 

VOTE 

Revenue from own Sources: 

Tax and Out i es •••••••••••••••.•••••• 
Loan Recoveries •••••••••.••••••••••• 

, Licences •••••••••••••••••••••••.••.• 
Fines and Forfeitures •••••••••••••.• 
Departmental Revenue •••••••••••••••• 
Customs and Excise .••••••••••••••••• 

BUDGET 

1989/90 

R 

1 204 220 000 
17 137 000 
15 857 000 
3 000 000 

252 759 000 
447 800 000 

TOTAL : REVENUE FROM OWN SOURCES 1 940 773 000 
I 
I 

Revenue from other Sources: I 
I 

Contribution by the Government of I 
the Repub 1 i c of South Africa •••••••• I 163 814 000 
Contribution from the Amortization I 
Fund for the redemption of loans •••• I 28 806 000 
Loans to be raised •.•••••.•••••••.•• I 90 200 000 
Contribution by the Administration I 
for Whites I 

I 
I 

TOTAL : REVENUE FROM OTHER SOURCES I 282 820 000 
I 
I 

TOTAL REVENUE ••••••••••••••••••••••• I 2 223 593 000 

TOTAL 1 APRIL TO 28 FEBRUARY 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1989/90 

R 

1 1 032 882 147 
I 17 483 493 
I 5 093 469 
I 3 663 144 
I 261 203 815 
I 408 987 ooo 
I 
I 
I 1 
I 

I 
I 1 
I 

729 313 068 

135 551 000 

28 806 000 
93 676 982 

258 033 982 

987 347 050 

I 

1988/89 

R 

722 856 548 
19 779 620 
11 179 494 

2 755 887 
242 085 950 
361 350 000 

I 1 360 007 499 

266 278 610 

188 866 279 

3 500 000 

458 644 889 

I 
I 1 818 652 388 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I Revenue from own Sources: 
I 
I Tax and Out i es •••••••••••••••••••••• 
I Loan Recoveries ••••••••••••••••••••• 
I Licences •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
I Fines and Forfeitures ••••••••••••••• 
I Departmental Revenue •••••••••••••••• 
I Customs and Excise •••••••••••••••••• 
I 
I 
I TOTAL : REVENUE FROM OWN SOURCES 
I 
I 
I Revenue from other Sources: 
I 
1 Contribution by the Government of 
I the Republic of South Africa •••••••. 
1 Contribution from the Amortization 
1 Fund for the redemption of loans •••. 
I Loans to be raised •••••••••••••••••. 
I Contribution by the Administration 
I for Whites 

I 
I TOTAL : REVENUE FROM OTHER SOURCES 
I 
I 
I TOTAL REVENUE ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
I 

lz 
I? 
1-
12 

-\0 
\0 
0 

z 
0 

0\ 
0 

-w 



CENTRAL REVENUE FUND 

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL 1989 TO 

28 FEBRUARY 1990 

VOTE 

I 
I 
I 
I 

l. Governmental Affairs ......•.......• I 
2. Finance •..••.....••......•......••. I 

Statutory Amount .....••.......•.. I 
3. Civic Affairs and Manpower ....•...• I 
4. National Education ....•.•.........• I 
5. Economic Affairs ....•....•.•.•..... I 
6. Justice ...•.••.•.•...••.••...•...•. I 

Statutory Amount .....••..•.•....• I 
7. Agriculture and Nature Conservation. I 
8. National Health and Welfare •..••... I 
9. Water Affairs ........•.•.•.•...•... I 

10. Central Personnel Institution ...... 1 

11. Posts and Telecommunications ....... I 
12. Transport ...••.....•..•............ I 
13. Defence ....•.......•....•......•... I 
14. Police ...............•.......•..... 1 

15. Auditor General ..•...........•..•.. I 
16. Assistance to Authorities .......... I 
17. National Intelligence .............• 1 

18. Improvement of Conditions of Service I 
- Payment by way of grace .•....•....• I 

I 
I 

TOTAL I 2 
I 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, WINDHOEK 

BUDGET 

1989/90 

R 

72 599 000 
92 959 000 

447 391 000 
118 056 000 
148 694 500 

16 406 000 
21 985 000 

920 000 
51 761 000 

128 186 000 
91 670 000 
14 332 000 

105 805 000 
157 402 000 
125 625 000 
155 715 000 

2 728 000 
678 935 000 

5 955 000 
11 377 000 

448 501 500 

) 

TOTAL 1 APRIL TO 28 FEBRUARY 

I 

1989/90 

R 

45 250 472 
87 545 135 

486 707 950 
89 756 332 

136 167 616 
11 247 319 
19 030 028 
1 028 180 

44 461 519 
109 683 507 

77 941 643 
10 025 136 
78 821 364 

107 626 786 
127 851 620 
137 088 404 

1 910 934 
562 506 750 

5 806 850 
404 000 

31 198 

I 2 140 946 743 
I 

1988/89 

R 

47 658 235 
83 002 470 

223 711 768 
86 866 761 

108 084 411 
17 594 630 
15 190 049 

646 128 
44 007 569 
91 575 259 
69 293 997 

7 597 115 
59 128 695 

114 788 304 
144 214 878 
133 977 436 

1 824 654 
384 463 590 

4 125 000 

4 348 

1 637 755 297 

I 
I 
I 
I 
ll. 
I 2. 
I 
I 3. 
I 4. 
I 5. 
I 6. 
I 
I 7. 
I 8. 
I 9. 
I 10. 
I 11. 
I 12. 
I 13. 
114. 
I 15. 
I 16. 
I 17. 
I 18. 
I -
I 

) 

Governmental Affairs .•.•........... 
Finance ..••.••.••••.•....•.•....••. 

Statutory Amount ..............•.. 
Civic Affairs and Manpower .•....... 
National Education ...•.•.•...•..... 
Economic Affairs ....•........•...•• 
Justice ....•...••..•••...........•. 

Statutory Amount ....•.••......... 
Agriculture and Nature Conservation. 
National Health and Welfare .•.•.... 
Water Affairs ............•.....•... 
Central Personnel Institution ..... . 
Posts and Telecommunications .•..... 
Transport ............•.•.•..•...... 
Defence ....•.........•..•....•..... 
Police ...••.•... ~ .•........•....... 
Auditor General •...•••..••..•.....• 
Assistance to Authorities ..••...•.. 
National Intelligence ......•....... 
Improvement of Conditions of Service 
Payment by way of grace ••..••...... 

TOTAL 

z 
0 

...... 
0 
N 

-"'"' 

a 
0 
< 
(1) 
..... ::s s 
(1) 

::s ..... 
a 
II' 
N 
(1) ..... ..... 
(1) 

-Vl 

> 
~ 

Otl 
~ 

"' ..... -\0 
\0 
0 

z 
0 

0\ 
0 



No. 60 

-

No. 103 

Government Gazette 15 August 1990 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE 
REGULATIONS 

1990 

In terms of section 243(2) his of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
U sakos has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Drainage 
and Sewerage Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 48 of 
1973 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule of Charges is hereby amended by the substitution­

(a) in item 1.2 for the amount "R6,15" of the amount "R8,15"; 

(b) in item 2.1 for the amount "Rl2,40" of the amount "R13,50"; 

(c) in item 3.2.1 for the amount "R6,15" of the amount "R8,15"; 

(d) in item 3.2.2 for the amount "R6,15" of the amount "R8,15"; 

(e) in item 3.2.3 for the amount "R6,15" of the amount "R8,15"; 

(f) in item 3.2.4 for the amount "R6,15" of the amount "R8,15"; and 

(g) in item 3.2.7 for the amount "R6,15" of the amount "R8,15". 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 104 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

1990 

In terms of section 243(2) his of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Outjo has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Health 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 5 of 1956 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule is hereby amended by the substitution -

(a) in item I for the amount "Rl5,00" of the amount "Rl6,00"; 

(b) in item 2(a) for the amount "R9,00" of the amount "RIO,OO"; 

(c) in item 2(b) for the amount "R9,00" of the amount "RIO,OO"; 

15 



16 Government Gazette 15 August 1990 

(d) in item 3(a) for the amount "R8,00" of the amount "R9,00"; 

(e) in item 3(b) for the amount "R16,00" of the amount "R18,00"; 

(f) in item 3(c) for the amount "R8,00" of the amount "R9,00"; 

(g) in item 4(a) for the amount "R16,00" of the amount. "R18,00"; 

(h) in item 4(b) for the amount "R15,00" of the amount "R17,00"; and 

(i) in item 4(c) for the amount "R40,00" of the amount "R45,00". 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUT JO 

No. 105 1990 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Outjo has under section 242 of the said Ordinance amended the Water 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 16 of 1974 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A is hereby amended by the substitution-

(a) in item 1(a) for the amount "R6,00" of the amount "R7,00"; 

(b) in item 1(b) for the amount "R0,50" of the amount "R0,60"; and 

(c) in item 1(c) for the amount "R0,60" of the amount "R0,70". 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUT JO 

No. 106 1990 

AMENDMENT OF STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS 

In terms of section 243(2) bis of the Municipal Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
13 of 1963) notice is hereby given that the council of the Municipality of 
Outjo has under section 244(5) of the said Ordinance amended the Standard 
Building Regulations promulgated under Government Notice R.1830 of 
1970 and applied to the said Municipality by Government Notice 17 of 1975, 
as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Regulation 12 of Chapter 12 is hereby amended by the substitution for 
the amount "Rl5,00"; wherever it occurs, of the amount "R20,00"; 

No. 60 

--

-



No. 60 Government Gazette 15 August 1990 

2. The Schedule of Chapter 12 is hereby amended by the substitution-

(a) in item A for the amounts "R 7,50", "R2,00" and "R35,00" of the 
amounts "RIO,OO", "R3,00" and "R49,00", respectively; 

(b) in item B for the amounts "R 7 50" "R4 00" "R17 00" "R8 50" and 
' ' ' ' ' ' ' "R3,00", wherever it occurs, of the amounts "R10,00", "R8,00", 

"R20,00", "R10,00" and "R4,00", respectively; and 

(c) in item C(l) for the amount "R20,00" of the amount "R25,00". 

MUNICIPALITY OF SW AKOPMUND 

No. 107 1990 

AMENDMENT OF NATIVE LOCATION REGULATIONS 

The council of the Municipality of Swakopmund has under section 32(2) of 
the Natives (Urban Areas) Proclamation, 1951 (Proclamation 56 of 1951 ), 
further amended the regulations promulgated under Government Notice 206 
of 1962, as set out in the Schedule. 

The said amendments have been approved by the President under section 
32(4) of the said Natives (Urban Areas) Proclamation, 1951. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule Vis hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 1(1) for the amount "R22,45" ofthe amount 
"R25,59"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 1(2) for the amount "R47,05" of the amount 
"R53,64"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 1(3) for the amount "R68,90" of the amount 
"R 78,55"; 

(d) by the substitution in item 1(4) for the amount "R106,65" of the amount 
"R121,22"; 

(e) by the substitution in item 1(5) for the amount "R120,50" of the amount 
"R137,37"; 

(f) by the substitution in item 3(1) for the amount "R40,00" of the amount 
"R45,60"; 

(g) by the substitution in item 3(2) for the amount "R 1, 15" of the amount 
"R1,32"; 

(h) by the substitution in item 3(3) for the amount "R1,65" of the amount 
"R1,89"; and 

(i) by the substitution in item 3(4) for the amount "R1,85" of the amount 
"R2,11". 

17 



18 Government Gazette 15 August 1990 

MUNICIPALITY OF USAKOS 

No. 108 1990 

REGULATIONS RELATING TO AMBULANCE FEES 

The council of the Municipality of Usakos has under section 242 of the 
Municipal Ordinance, I963 (Ordinance 13 of I963), made the regulations set 
out in the Schedule. 

The said regulations have been approved by the President under section 243 
of the said Municipal Ordinance, I963. 

SCHEDULE 

DEFINITIONS: 

I. In these regulations, unless the context otherwise indicates, a word or an 
expression defined in the Municipal Ordinance, I963 (Ordinance 13 of 
I963), has a corresponding meaning, and -

(i) "council" means the council of the Municipality of Usakos; 

(ii) "journey" means the route travelled by an ambulance from its point 
of departure at the ambulance's base up to its return to such base; 

(iii) "patient" means -

(a) any person transported from-

(i) one place to another in order to receive treatment as referred 
to in section I of the Hospitals Ordinance, I972 (Ordinance 
I4 of I972); or 

(ii) any place where he received the said treatment to any other 
place; or 

(b) any deceased person transported from one place to another; 

(iv) "the Ordinance" means the Municipal Ordinance, I963 (Ordinance 
13 of I963); and 

(v) "urban areas" means that area within the Municipal area ofUsakos, 
taken up by any approved township as defined in section I of the 
Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, I963 (Ordinance II of 
I963), or by any location or native village as defined in section I of 
the Natives (Urban Areas) Proclamation, I95I (Proclamation 56 of 
I95I ), and includes any land situated between any such approved 
township and any such location or native village. 

AMBULANCE FEES: 

2. (I) The fees set out in the Annexure hereto, shall be payable to the 
council in connection with the transportation of any patient by an 
ambulance of the council. 

No. 60 

-

-



No. 60 
Government Gazette 15 August 1990 

(2) The fees referred to in subregulation (1) shall be due and payable by­

(a) the patient concerned; 

(b) the parents or legal guardian of a patient who is a minor; 

(c) the curator of a patient who has been pla<;:ed under curatorship in 
terms of any law; or 

(d) the estate of a patient who is a deceased person. 

ANNEXURE 

TRANSPORTATION FEES: 

1. ( 1) The fees payable for the transportation of any patient from one place 
to another within the urban area, shall be -

(a) R24,00 if only one patient is being transported; 

(b) Rl2,00 per patient if two patients are being transported simul­
taneously at any given moment during a single journey; and 

(c) R8,00 per patient if three or more patients are being transported 
simultaneously at any given moment during a single journey: 
Provided that if any patient is transported from one hospital to 
another within the urban area and is again transported back to 
the first-mentioned hospital, the transportation back to such 
hospital shall be free of charge. 

(2) The fees payable for the transportation of any patient from one place 
to another where one or both places are situated outside the urban area, 
shall be calculated at 90 cents per kilometre of the total distance travelled 
by the ambulance during the journey: Provided that if more than one 
patient is being transported simultaneously at any given moment during a 
single journey, the fees payable in respect of each patient shall be 
calculated according to the following formula: 

Y=Axc 
B 

in which-

Y = the amount payable by or on behalf of any patient concerned; 

A the distance which the ambulance would have travelled if the 
patient concerned was the only patient being transported; 

B the sum total of the various distances which the ambulance would 
have travelled if all the patients which have been transported 
during such journey, were being transported separately; and 

C the fees payable for the total distance which the ambulance tra­
velled during such journey: 

19 



20 Government Gazette 15 August 1990 

Provided furthe,r that the fees so payable shall not be less than -

(i) R24,00 if only one patient is being transported; 

\ (ii) R I2,00 per patient if two patients are being transported simul­
taneously at any given moment during such journey; and 

(iii) R8,00 per patient if three or more patients' are being transported 
simultaneously at any given moment during such journey. 

ADDITIONAL FEES: 

2. (I) For the use by any patient of oxygen or any other items which cannot 
be re-used, a fee which is equal to the actual cost thereof shall be payable 
in addition to the fees referred to in item I. 

(2) In the case of a patient suffering from a contagious or infectious 
disease, a fee of RI 0,00 shall be payable in addition to the fees referred to 
in item I and subitem (1) of this item: Provided that if more than one 
patient suffering from a contagious or infectious disease is being 
transported simultaneously at any given moment during a single journey, 
the said fee ofRIO,OO shall be divided by the number of patients and each 
patient shall be liable for the payment of his pro rata share. 

Printed by and obtainable from 
WINDHOEK PRINTERS & PUBLISHERS (PTY) LTD. 

P.O. Box 1707 - Windhoek 9000 - Namibia 

No. 60 

-

-




